 ORICIEAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA o

Decision No. 73641

In the Matter of the Application of
TEE GRAY LINE TOURS COMPANY for
Authority to Increase Rates for
Passenger Fares for its Services
Covered by Local Passenger Tariffs,
California Public Utilities
Commission Numbers 19 and 20.

Application No. 49603
(Filed August 14, 1967, .
Amended November l l967)].‘

)

Bexol, Loughran & Geernaert by Bruce R. Geernaert
applicant ‘

Berctram S. Silver and James E. Denning, for MCA, Inc.,
protestant.

Henry E. Jordan, for Clty of Long Beach, California;
James H. Lyons, for Orange Coast wmghtseeing Company,
AXYport Service; Airxport Coach Service; California
Sightseeing Tours; M & M Charter Lines, Inc.;
C. J. Holzer, for Southern California Rap~d I“ansit
Daistrict, interested parties.

Vincent th&enzie Counsel, Xenii Tomita and Charles Aetrue, ;
Tor the Commission staff.

INTERTIM OPINION

The Gray Line Tours Compaﬁy seeks authority to incﬁeaSe
fares for sightseeing tours and for transportation of'passctgérs td:
race trazks. By amendment filed Nermber 1, 1967, aspl‘éab*"ailegeS‘ 
an emergczey and urgeat need for an interlm fare increa,e.. The gllc-
gations concerning the need for interim relief in the form o xn-’”‘
cxcased revenues were heaxd Wovembe* 28 1567 befb g,Examiner-

Thompsen at Los Angeles.

At the hearing applicant amendediit¢ request‘for’interﬁ£ |

relief to a ten percent increase gvplied to t&e p*eocnt faxes spcc* S

fied in the application with the 1tant fivure rounded prard :
the next nmultiple of twenty-five cen-a. NCA,‘:nc..p“ot , He

granting of an interim increase. Coanvel ‘or the Comm;ssxon staff




A. 49603 R

said that the staff would not oppose the grantinépof the interiﬁ‘
relief sought because studies beiﬁg‘made, some of whioh.hSVe been
completed, indicate to the staff that the ptoposed interim fare in-
creases will do little moxe than.generate sufficieot funds to meet
Teasonable operating expemses and payments on equipment obligations.‘p
Orange Coast Sightseeing Company, et al, do not oppose the fare in-
creases but urge that they not be. used as authority for any~changes~ ‘
in tours, tour designations or routes, whieh are matters at issue 1n:
Application No. 49177 (Gray Llne Tours Co. for certifxcate author-‘
izing sightseeing °erv1ce) | “' |
Evidence was presented by applxcant by the staff and byf
protestant. Applicant's showing consisted of fxnancxal statementss'
and forecasts of revenues and expenses for future operetxon. ‘The t
staff presented a report showing a comparetxve balance sheet ss o“
May 31, 1966 and 1967, and a comparative income statement for the -
twelve month period ended May 31, 1966, as refleoted in app 1cant
books and for the twelve moath periodfended‘May 31 196: with ccrtaxnv
adjustments to amounts recorded in applicant s books. The staff d;d‘
not present any forecasts of revenues or expenses under present Faresp’
or under the proposed fares. Protestaut presented evideneeflntended_‘f'
to repudiate certain estimates made.byWitnesses-fot'appiioant_asdf;'
for the staff. It also offerxed testimony and documests?intesdedito
prove protestant's allegations eoncerning unlawful operetions'beisgi-‘
conducted By applicant. The exeminer{sustaised objeotions:to°the‘s
receipt of such testimony and docurments. -
The books of account maxntaeaed by aoplxeant disclose tha'.

for the year ended May 31, 1966 it had a net incoxe £ ’“om.axl op 5”  -

tons of $25,720 and for the year ended May 31;11967 it heo;a.net“




L. 49603 R

operating loss of $129,875. The staff made certa£n~edjosrhents ﬁo
the 1967 recorded results which it considered necessary becausc of
traasactions betwecn applicant and certain of its affllia*es, and to
elzminate any expenses or deductions the staff considered to be un-
reasonable. The adjusted results show a net operating loss of"
$60,031 for the ome year per;od ended -May 31, _967, as compa:ed co‘
the recorded loss of $129,875, a difference of $69 844 This d*f-
ference results from the staff ad;ustments 1ncrea51ng recorded opex="
ating revenues by $8,800 and reducing :ecorded opera:ing expenseS'by
$61,044. We shall make no finding concerning the?reasooablenesszofo.
the staff's adjustments at this time. It is noted that such adqut-
ments are coatrary to the position taken by appl;cant

Tkhe decline of over $150,000>1n reeoroed ne:rzncome io oneev
yeax from a profit of $2$,720 to a loss of $129;875ididenot*resuif'

from any loss in patronzge. The staff witness stated. that gross.

revenues in 1967 increased by about 22 pereent‘fromfi966 mainly.froﬁ‘

the sightseeing operation whica had an increase in revenues of

$314,000. Ee stated that during the same period, however, ope*at*on
and meintenance expenses increased by approximatelyj3s percent.‘ The
st2ff report shows the major changes in expense were in :heefoliowing'?

categories:

{(a) Transportation cxpenses increased by 28‘pe*cent,
mainly attzibutable to z2n increase in drivews'
wages and purchased trenspontation cxocn"es.

Statlicn exrenses lncwezsed ty 76 percent, due To
an increase in commissions paid to agontv, the
nucber of agents recelving commissions, and an
increase in clexical persomacl salaries. The
applicant has scbstantizally increased the nuuber
f egen-v Zn the southern Califormia area in an
£fort to promote greator sales. :




A. 49603 R

(¢) Traffic solicitation and advertiszng cxpenses
increased 76 percent, due primaxily to sales
salaries. As explaxned previously, the Increase
is due in part to greater promotional activities
on the part of the applicant tofimprove sales;'
Administrative and general expenses have increased
by 31 percent due to increased sick leave benefits,
an additional paid holiday, an increase in clerical
wages and administrative fees, and an additional .
rent expense foxr the executive offices located on
Wilshire Boulevaxd.

The staff witness stated that spplicant has annﬁal'payments
to parties other than affiliates for equipment oblzgatxons amounting
to about $150,000. It was his opinien that a ten percent increase R
in gross revenues from sightseeing and race track operacions.would-‘
have provided approximately $158, SOO additional gross: revenue for J‘ |
the year ended May 31, 1967, which would haveresultea.in an operatxn?v“
net income of $75,000 for that period. That income plus $120 OOO en
annual depreciation cxpense would have provxded a cash.flow of
$195,000 wh;ch.would have been sufficient to meet the ennual.payments.

Appllcant estimates that for 2 future rate yenr 0pergt;on |
conducted with fare increases which will increase sightseemng-and~v
race track gross revenues by 10 percent will result in anteéerating
loss of $250,342. It estimates a net loss of $108;3707evenﬁif feres
were increased to provide a 20 percent Increase in7s£ghtseeing,a§d‘
race track revenues. It also contends that the opin;on,of the s*aFf 
witress that additional gross revenues of $158 500 Wall make reason-
able provision for applicant's annual finqnc:al requxremenn* is not
correct. It asserts that using the staff's own fmgures, and nssumlng 
that the adjustments to revenues and ewpenses are correct and p:oper ”

(which it does not concede),applzcant requxres $228 OOO addltioqul

net operating revenues rather than $158,500 additional gxosagperateng

revenues,




A. 48603 R

We need not relate every assertion ﬁaderby the paxties or |
relate the evidence concerning such assertions. We have-éonsidéred ‘
all of the evidence and have:given considexation to all offthe asser~
tions, allegations and arguments made by the'partieé; We“areﬁof‘ﬁﬁe
opinion that applicant should be granted the relief-ééugh: énd sﬁch
opinion is based upon the following general findings. " “

1. Applicant's financial condition has been deteriorat;ng
rapidly. ‘ -

2. Onme of its primcipal advertisiag and promotional media is |
annually distributed in January and‘cbﬁtains the fares thﬁtiéppiiéédt “‘
charges. | o | . |

3. The staff is engaged in a study of appl:‘.é:ant'¢ operations, ;7 
fares and practices and such study was not. completc at the time of
hearing nor was it anticzpated that it would‘be‘cqmpleted andv:eudy
for presentation before January 1 1968. | | |

4. An emergency calling for consxderation of a request for an
interinm increase in fares has been shnwn. _

5. Revenues and expenses for the twelve month pe~xod ended
May 31, 1967 provide the most recent data here ava;lable fbr consxd—
eration of the operating results of applzcant under present fares and
undexr the proposed interim fares-

6. Whether or not the adjusted‘oPerating results for the :

twelve months ended May 21, 1967 nrcsented by the ataff Te rea,oﬂ—

able should not be decided now. Fox purposcs of this interim
decision such determlnatxon is unnecessa*y.

7. Applicant's reasonable m_nimum~annual financial require-
nents for payment of equipment obligations amount o ,L?O OCO w.xch

includes the $150,000 specified by the otaff-plus‘SZO,OOO wh¢9h is

-5~




A. 49603 IR

the minimum estimated reasonable requirement for financ*ng the ei ht o
busses acquired from The First Gray Line Corporation. The $20, 000
is computed as the amount of twelve monthly paymeats of forcy-e;ght
payments on $78,399, which was the net book value of the emght busses;
shown on the books of the First Gray Line Corporation at the‘txme of;.
the transfer of the busses, plus interest, | |

8. 1Irn order for applicant to have had a cash flow necessary‘
for it to meet reasonable operating expenses and‘currgnt annual
payments on equipment during the twelve months ended.Maj“Bl;.1967, |
at least $129,400 additional gross Operating,revenueéwéul&fh&veabgen{"
required, said amount being computed as follows: $Z70;000_annﬁal
payuents plus $60,000 deficiency in revenues for.expénses equals‘
$230, 000 cash flow requirement; less $120, 000 gnnual depreciatxon ‘
expense leaves $110,000 to be obtaxned from addltional revenues.
Because of commissiono and other eypenses based upon rcvenue, *t ,
would be necessary for applicant to obtain 3129,400 additional gro§$_'
reveaue for it to receive $110,000 additionzl net‘oéeratiﬁg‘*evenuef:

9. Thke present fares for smghtseeing and racc track transpor-*'
tation services are iasufficient to provide appl*cant with *evcnues
t¢ meet the reasoncble expenses of provmding such service-

10. Applzcant does not propose to. increase all ,1~htsec1ng
fares or race track fares; therefore,a ten pc*cent incrcase'xn tn& ‘
fares it proposes to -inerease will no* provide an increase of ten
percent in gross revenues for s;ghtseexng and ruce track oPera:xons-,

11l. The proposed increase which includes the rounds ng oEf of

fares to tiae next higher multiple of 25 cents wzll rcsult iz 1ncreesfl'

ing irmdividual fares by amounts ranging from 1iC purccnt o8 Lu pg*-:“' ”"” “

cent. The mean and mediac increase &ppears to. be’ between~La;and;¢4fV""

percent.




A. 49603 JR

12. Because of the circumstances set forth in findings 9 and
10 above, the amount of additional revenue that will be provided by
the proposed increases cannot be estimAted with any degree of pre-\
~¢ision from the evidence in this record; however, such-additional'
revenue will not provide excessive earnings. | . N

13. The proposed interim fare increases will gemerate stffi;_
cient funds to meet reasonable operatiog.expenses and”payﬁents on
equipment obligations of $170,000 per year found herein to be reason-
able for the purpose of determining.the justification of said fare
increases. |

We come now to the contentions of protestant the evxdence -

it offered and the allegations made in connection therewith. Further.
hearings are currently scheduled in another proceeding, Application |
No. 49177, involving the operating rights of this applicant and
evidence concerning the alleged unlawful operations should be offered
in that proceeding. Evidence relative to alleged tariff non-compli-
ance will be received and considered in therfurtherihearings whioh

will be held in this rate proceeding-

Protestant asked that the increases mot be made applicable i_‘

to Tours Nos. 2-§ and 5. There is nothing in the record herein, |
except the fact that protestant is primarily eoncerned‘with Tours
Nos. 2-8 and 5, whick would distinguish those tours from any of the
other operations. applicant conduots. The application herein for .
interim rate rxelief is a revenue proceeding ~ We make no finding as
to the reasonableness of any of the proposed increased fares and none
is required.; In order to protect protestant and any other party, the‘/
authority to increase fares will be made subject to the conditionvthat
applicant will pot urge in any proceeding that the authority to in-t=‘
- crease said fares constitutes a finding of the reasonableness of any

of said inecreased fares.




A. 49603 JR

Orange Coast Sightseeiﬁg Co., et al, s#éced that they é:e -
participants in Application No. 49177 of Gray Line Toufstompan&;‘
They do not oppose the interim increasesfiﬁ fares; howevef;‘chey
desire that the authority granted to effect suchAincreasésﬁCWearly
states that it does not authorize the changmg of any rout:es or of the
designations of any tours. Appllcant in reply stated that it does
not contend that authority to increase che fare wil’ authorxze route
or tour changes. It did not obgect to such condition regardmng thc
proposed fare increases.

We find that the proposed interim fare in#reﬁées‘have.beeﬁ’
shown to be justified. We comclude that applicant °h§uld‘bé author- |
ized to increase the present fares set forth in its applzcaumon as

provided in the ensumng oxder.

INTERTM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that: |

1. The Gray Line Tours Company, a corpo*at_on is author*zed
to establish the increased fares s forth in Appendix A attachcd
hereteo, for the tours and race track transportatxon specifmed in
Exbibit A to Application No. 49603.

2. Tariff publications authorized as a result’of”thefgrderx
herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date of this
order and may be made effectivé not earlier than five‘daéo'aftor the :

effective date nereof on not less than flve days notice to “he

Commission and to the public.

3, The authority herein granted shall expi. re un*ess exerclsed

within zinety days after the effectLVﬂ date .of thls orde~.
4. The authority hereia granted is subject to the expreSS~CO“-~f‘

dition that applicant will never urge befbre the Commi,sion in any

“8m "




A. 49€03 )R

proceeding brought uader Section 734 of the Public Utilitfes Codé or

in any other proceeding, that the opinion and order herein constitute
a finding of fact of the~reasonab1cness.of any particular fare, and
that it will never urge before the Commission in Applicatxon No. 49177
or in any other proceeding that the oplnion and order herein consti-'
tute any authorization to change or modify any of its tours tour |
routes or tour designatxons, and that the filing.of fares: pursuant |
to the authoxrity herein granted constxnutes an acceptance and cowsent
by spplicant of said condxtxons.
The effective date of this ordex shall be ten days after
the date hereof. - | - .
Dated at Jan_ Francsco , California, this _ Zé;ﬂa:ﬁ‘
day of JANUARY , 1968. A

Commissioner W:.lliam | o Bonnett. baﬁ.ng .
nogcessoarily adsent, did not parucipato
i tho di..po..n:.on ot thia procoed:.na.




A. 49603 1m
APPENDIX A

Schedule of Imecreased Fares

Where the Present Increase Whexe :he-Preseh:  Increase
Fare is to , Faxe 4s . _to

$ 1.35 $ 1.50 - § 4,05 § 450

1.80_ 2.00 4,25 4,75

1.90. 2.25 - § 4,300 B2V S
2.20 2.50 4.45 o 5.00

2.40 2.75. &.55 8025

ZUaS‘ 2. 75 4.60 5025' "

2.65 , 3.00 4,80 5,50

2.75 3.25. 4.85 - 5.30

3005 3'..50 5.00’ ‘ ' . 5050 o

3.45 4.00 6,00 - 6.00 %,

3.65 4.2% 6.05 ' 6.75

3.70 4.25 ] 6.10 6.7

3.85 4.25‘ 7-30 - ' . 8.25“ ‘

3.95 4.50 7.95 8.7 .

8.25 9.5

8.50 , $.5C

8.65 9,957

8.70 ' 9.7
2.8C 975

9.05 . 10,00

9.25 0.2 Y

o 9.75 CA0GTS

10230 Coulse
36.60 36800k

*No. Increase




